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I. EMS Destinations

Hong Kong & Macao

Country ( Place ) Delivery Time Size Limits Weight Limits（KG）

Hong Kong  
Macao  

1-2
1-2

1
1

  30 *
30

* Maximum weight limit for each un-separated EMS item: 35kg.   

Asia & Oceania

Country ( Place ) Delivery Time Size Limits Weight Limits（KG）

Australia  
Bahrain  
Bhutan  
Brunei Darussalam  
Cambodia  

3-4
3-4
4-6
3-4
3-5

1
1
1
1
1

20
20
20
30
20

Fiji  
Guam  
India  
Indonesia 
Iran  

3-5
4-5
4-5
3-4
5-7

2
2
1
2
1

20
20
20
30
20

Israel 
Japan  
Jordan  
Kuwait  
Korea (Rep.)  

4-5
2-3
3-4
3-4
2-3

1
1
1
4
1

20
30
20
20
30

Laos               
Malaysia  
New Zealand  
Oman  
Pakistan  

4-5
2-3
3-4
3-4
6-7

2
1
2
1
1

20
30
30
20
30

Papua New Guinea 
Philippines 
Qatar  
Singapore  
Saudi Arabia  

4-5
3-5
3-4
2-3
3-4

2
1
1
1
1

20
30
20
30
30

Solomon Is.  
Sri Lanka  
Syria  
Thailand  
Turkey  

4-6
4-5
4-5
3-4
4-5

1
1
1
1
1

20
30
20
30
20

United Arab Emirates
Vietnam  
Yemen  

3-4
3-5
6-7

1
1
1

30
30
30

Europe . USA & Canada

Country ( Place ) Delivery Time Size Limits Weight Limits（KG）

Armenia  
Austria  
Azerbaijan  
Belarus  
Belgium  

5-7
4-5
5-7
5-7
4-5

1
1
1
1
2

20
20
20
20
20
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Bulgaria  
Cyprus  
Czech Rep.  
Denmark  
Estonia  
Finland  

5-7
3-4
5-7
4-5
5-11
4-5

1
1
1
1
1
1

30
20
30
30
20
20

France  
Georgia  
Germany  
Great Britain  
Greece 

4-5
5-7
4-5
4-5
4-5

1
1
1
1
1

30
20
30
30
20

Hungary 
Ireland  
Italy 
Kazakhstan  

5-7
4-5
6-7
5-7

1
1
1
1

30
20
30
20

Latvia 
Lithuania  
Luxembourg 
Malta  
Moldova    

5-7
5-7
4-5
4-6
5-7

1
1
5
1
1

20
20
20
20
20

Netherlands  
Norway  
Poland  
Portugal 
Romania  

4-5
4-5
4-6
4-5
5-7

1
1
1
2
1

30
30
20
20
30

Russia  
Slovakia  
Slovenia  
Spain  
Switzerland  

5-7
5-7
5-7
3-5
4-5

1
1
1
6
1

30
30
30
20
30

Sweden  
Ukraine  
Uzbekistan

4-5
5-7
5-7

1
1
1

30
20
20

Canada 
USA 

4-5
4-5

1
3

30
30

Central & South America

Country ( Place ) Delivery Time Size Limits Weight Limits（KG）

Argentina  
Bolivia  
Brazil  
Chile  

5-6
5-6
4-5
4-6

2
1
1
1

20
20
30
30

Colombia  
Costa Rica 
Ecuador  
El Salvador 
Guatemala  

4-5
5-11
5-7
5-11
5-6

1
1
1
1
1

20
20
20
20
20
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Note:  Days of Delivery commence from mailing date, excluding customs clearance date. Delivery times for items subject to customs 
clearance are about 1-2 days longer than the above standards.

Honduras  
Jamaica  
Mexico  
Panama  
Paraguay  

5-6
6-7
5-6
6-12
14-16

1
1
1
2
2

20
30
20
20
20

Peru  
Puerto Rico  
Uruguay 
Venezuela  

5-7
4-5
4-6
5-7

1
2
2
1

30
20
20
20

Africa

Country ( Place ) Delivery Time Size Limits Weight Limits（KG）

Côte d’Ivoire 
Egypt

4-6
4-5

8
1

20
30

Ghana 
Kenya  
Madagascar 

6-7
5-6
8-9

1
9
1

30
30
30

Mauritius 5-6 1 20

Nigeria  
South Africa

5-6
4-5

1
7

30
30

Tanzania  
Togo 

5-6
5-7

1
1

30
20

II. Postage Stamps Issued in 2009

Name Catagory Number per Set Denomination Date of Release

Birds of Taiwan Postage Stamps (IV) Sp. 4 0.5，9，13，17 Jan. 15

Size Limits：

1. The size shall not exceed 1.5 meters for any one dimension and 3 meters for the sum of the length and the greatest 
circumference measured in a direction other than that of the length.

2. The size shall not exceed 1.05 meters for any one dimension and 2 meters for the sum of the length and the greatest 
circumference measured in a direction other than that of the length.

3. The size shall not exceed 1.52 meters for any one dimension and 2.74 meters for the sum of the length and the greatest 
circumference measured in a direction other than that of the length.

4. Length, width and depth combined 0.9 m, but the greatest dimension may not exceed 0.6 m；in roll form: length plus twice 
the diameter:1.04m, but the greatest dimension may not exceed 0.9 m.

5.Length, width and depth: 1m × 0.5m × 0.5m.

6. The size shall not exceed 1 meter for any one dimension and 2 meters for the sum of the length and the greatest circumference 
measured in a direction other than that of the length.

7. The size shall not exceed 1.5 meters for any one dimension and 2 meters for the sum of the length and the greatest 
circumference measured in a direction other than that of the length.

8. The size shall not exceed 1.05 meters for any one dimension and 3 meters for the sum of the length and the greatest 
circumference measured in a direction other than that of the length.

9.The length shall not exceed 1.5 meters and length + width + depth shall not exceed 2.5 meters.
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Cute Anaimal Series Postage Stamps – Giant Panda Sp.
2

One Miniature 
Sheet

5，9
25

Jan. 20

Implement from Early Taiwan Postage Stamps – 
Ceremonial Objects

Sp. 4                5 × 2，12 × 2 Feb. 10

Seashells of Taiwan Postage Stamps (III) Sp. 4                5 × 2，12 × 2 Feb. 26

Flowers Postage Stamps (I) Def. 4 3.5，5，12，25 Mar. 12

Kaohsiung MRT Postage Stamps Sp. 2 5，25 Apr. 7

100th Birthday of Late President Chiang Ching – 
kuo Commemorative Issue

Com.
4

One Miniature 
Sheet

5 × 2，10，12
25

Apr. 13

3rd Print of Dragons Circling Two Carps Postage 
Stamps

Def. 1 50 May 20

Taiwan Butterfiles Postage Stamps (Issue of 2009) Sp.
One Souvenir 

Sheet
34 Jun. 25

The World Games 2009 Kaohsiung Commemorative 
Issue

Com.
2

One Souvenir 
Sheet                

5，12
17

Jul. 16

Ancient Chinese Art Treasures Postage Stamps 
(Issue of 2009)

Sp.
4                

One Souvenir 
Sheet

5 × 2，12 × 2
34

Jul. 20

Scenery Postage Stamps – Kinmen Sp. 4 5 ，9，10 × 2 Jul. 29

Morden Taiwanese Paintings Postage Stamps (Issue 
of 2009)

Sp. 2 5，25 Aug. 7

Children's Folk Rhymes Postage Stamps (Continued) Sp. 4 5 × 4 Aug. 26

21st Summer Deaflympics Taipei 2009 Commemo-
rative Issue

Com. 2 5，25 Sep. 5

Typhoon Morakot Relief Surtax Stamps Souvenir 
Sheet

Cha.
One Souvenir 

Sheet
50＋50 Oct. 9

Flowers Postage Stamps (II) Def. 4 1，2.5，10，32 Oct. 14

Personal Greeting Stamps – Happy Times Def. 10 3.5 × 10 Nov. 12

Ferns Postage Stamps (I) Sp.
4

One Souvenir 
Sheet

5，9，12，25
51

Nov. 26

New Year's Greeting Postage Stamps (Issue of 2009) Sp.
2

One Miniature 
Sheet

3.5, 13
12

Dec. 1

Anti-Corruption Postage Stamp Sp. 2 5,25 Dec. 9

III. Postal Stationeries Issued in 2009

Postal Stationeries Date of Release

Envelope in  Commemoration of the Republic of China's (Taiwan's) Participation in the IBRA '90 International 
Philatelic Exhibition

May 8

The World Games 2009 Kaohsiung ROCUPEX Commemorative Prompt Delivery Envelope Jul. 16

The World Games 2009 Kaohsiung ROCUPEX Commemorative Registered Envelope Jul. 16
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Envelope in  Commemoration of the Republic of China's (Taiwan's) Participation in the PHILAKOREA 
2009-24th Asian International Stamp Exhibition

Jul. 30

Registered Envelope – Vertical Type (Issue of 2009) Aug. 26

Registered Envelope – Horizontal Type (Issue of 2009) Nov. 12

Maximum Crad of Taiwan Butterfiles Postage Stamps (Issue of 2009) Jun. 25

The World Games 2009 Kaohsiung ROCUPEX Commemorative Postal Cards Jul. 16

Maximum Crad of the World Games 2009 Kaohsiung Commemorative Issue Jul. 16

Maximum Crad of Ancient Chinese Art Treasures Postage Stamps (Issue of 2009) Jul. 20

Maximum Crad of Scenery Postage Stamps – Kinmen Jul. 29

New Year's Greeting Postal Cards with Lotto (Issue of 2009) Dec. 1

Tung Blossom Postage Label Apr. 15

The World Games 2009 Kaohsiung ROCUPEX Commemorative Postage Label Jul. 16

Tung Blossom Postage Label (Continued) Oct. 14

First Anniversary of the Cross-strait Direct Mail Services Commemorative Postage Label Dec. 15

IV. Postage Stamp Catalogue 2009

Birds of Taiwan Postage Stamps (IV)

Cute Anaimal Series Postage Stamps – Giant Panda
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Implement from Early Taiwan Postage Stamps – Ceremonial Objects

Seashells of Taiwan Postage Stamps (III)

Flowers Postage Stamps (I)

Kaohsiung MRT Postage Stamps
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100th Birthday of Late President Chiang Ching – kuo Commemorative Issue

3rd Print of Dragons Circling Two Carps Postage Stamps
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The World Games 2009 Kaohsiung Commemorative Issue

Taiwan Butterfiles Postage Stamps (Issue of 2009)
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Ancient Chinese Art Treasures Postage Stamps (Issue of 2009)

Scenery Postage Stamps – Kinmen
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Morden Taiwanese Paintings Postage Stamps (Issue of 2009)

Children's Folk Rhymes Postage Stamps (Continued)

21st Summer Deaflympics Taipei 2009 Commemorative Issue

Typhoon Morakot Relief Surtax Stamps Souvenir Sheet
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Flowers Postage Stamps (II)

Personal Greeting Stamps – Happy Times

Ferns Postage Stamps (I)
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New Year's Greeting Postage Stamps (Issue of 2009)）

Anti-Corruption Postage Stamp
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