X.Appendices



I. EMS Destinations

Hong Kong & Macao					
Country (Place) Delivery Time Size Limits Weight Limits (KG					
Hong Kong	1-2	1	30 *		
Macao	1-2	1	30		

^{*} Maximum weight limit for each un-separated EMS item: 35kg.

Asia & Oceania					
Country (Place)	Delivery Time	Size Limits	Weight Limits (KG)		
Australia	3-4	1	20		
Bahrain	3-4	1	20		
Bhutan	4-6	1	20		
Brunei Darussalam	3-4	1	30		
Cambodia	3-5	1	20		
Fiji	3-5	2	20		
Guam	4-5	2	20		
India	4-5	1	20		
Indonesia	3-4	2	30		
Iran	5-7	1	20		
Israel	4-5	1	20		
Japan	2-3	1	30		
Jordan	3-4	1	20		
Kuwait	3-4	4	20		
Korea (Rep.)	2-3	1	30		
Laos	4-5	2	20		
Malaysia	2-3	1	30		
New Zealand	3-4	2	30		
Oman	3-4	1	20		
Pakistan	6-7	1	30		
Papua New Guinea	4-5	2	20		
Philippines	3-5	1	30		
Qatar	3-4	1	20		
Singapore	2-3	1	30		
Saudi Arabia	3-4	1	30		
Solomon Is.	4-6	1	20		
Sri Lanka	4-5	1	30		
Syria	4-5	1	20		
Thailand	3-4	1	30		
Turkey	4-5	1	20		
United Arab Emirates	3-4	1	30		
Vietnam	3-5	1	30		
Yemen	6-7	1	30		

Europe . USA & Canada					
Country (Place)	Delivery Time	Size Limits	Weight Limits (KG)		
Armenia	5-7	1	20		
Austria	4-5	1	20		
Azerbaijan	5-7	1	20		
Belarus	5-7	1	20		
Belgium	4-5	2	20		

Bulgaria	5-7	1	30
Cyprus	3-4	1	20
Czech Rep.	5-7	1	30
Denmark	4-5	1	30
Estonia	5-11	1	20
Finland	4-5	1	20
France	4-5	1	30
Georgia	5-7	1	20
Germany	4-5	1	30
Great Britain	4-5	1	30
Greece	4-5	1	20
Hungary	5-7	1	30
Ireland	4-5	1	20
Italy	6-7	1	30
Kazakhstan	5-7	1	20
Latvia	5-7	1	20
Lithuania	5-7	1	20
Luxembourg	4-5	5	20
Malta	4-6	1	20
Moldova	5-7	1	20
Netherlands	4-5	1	30
Norway	4-5	1	30
Poland	4-6	1	20
Portugal	4-5	2	20
Romania	5-7	1	30
Russia	5-7	1	30
Slovakia	5-7	1	30
Slovenia	5-7	1	30
Spain	3-5	6	20
Switzerland	4-5	1	30
Sweden	4-5	1	30
Ukraine	5-7	1	20
Uzbekistan	5-7	1	20
Canada	4-5	1	30
USA	4-5	3	30

Central & South America						
Country (Place) Delivery Time Size Limits Weight Limits (KC						
Argentina	5-6	2	20			
Bolivia	5-6	1	20			
Brazil	4-5	1	30			
Chile	4-6	1	30			
Colombia	4-5	1	20			
Costa Rica	5-11	1	20			
Ecuador	5-7	1	20			
El Salvador	5-11	1	20			
Guatemala	5-6	1	20			

Honduras	5-6	1	20
Jamaica	6-7	1	30
Mexico	5-6	1	20
Panama	6-12	2	20
Paraguay	14-16	2	20
Peru	5-7	1	30
Puerto Rico	4-5	2	20
Uruguay	4-6	2	20
Venezuela	5-7	1	20

Africa					
Country (Place)	Delivery Time	Size Limits	Weight Limits (KG)		
Côte d' Ivoire	4-6	8	20		
Egypt	4-5	1	30		
Ghana	6-7	1	30		
Kenya	5-6	9	30		
Madagascar	8-9	1	30		
Mauritius	5-6	1	20		
Nigeria	5-6	1	30		
South Africa	4-5	7	30		
Tanzania	5-6	1	30		
Togo	5-7	1	20		

Note: Days of Delivery commence from mailing date, excluding customs clearance date. Delivery times for items subject to customs clearance are about 1-2 days longer than the above standards.

Size Limits:

- 1. The size shall not exceed 1.5 meters for any one dimension and 3 meters for the sum of the length and the greatest circumference measured in a direction other than that of the length.
- 2. The size shall not exceed 1.05 meters for any one dimension and 2 meters for the sum of the length and the greatest circumference measured in a direction other than that of the length.
- 3. The size shall not exceed 1.52 meters for any one dimension and 2.74 meters for the sum of the length and the greatest circumference measured in a direction other than that of the length.
- 4.Length, width and depth combined 0.9 m, but the greatest dimension may not exceed 0.6 m; in roll form: length plus twice the diameter:1.04m, but the greatest dimension may not exceed 0.9 m.
- 5.Length, width and depth: $1m \times 0.5m \times 0.5m$.
- 6. The size shall not exceed 1 meter for any one dimension and 2 meters for the sum of the length and the greatest circumference measured in a direction other than that of the length.
- 7. The size shall not exceed 1.5 meters for any one dimension and 2 meters for the sum of the length and the greatest circumference measured in a direction other than that of the length.
- 8. The size shall not exceed 1.05 meters for any one dimension and 3 meters for the sum of the length and the greatest circumference measured in a direction other than that of the length.
- 9. The length shall not exceed 1.5 meters and length + width + depth shall not exceed 2.5 meters.

II. Postage Stamps Issued in 2009

Name	Catagory	Number per Set	Denomination	Date of Release
Birds of Taiwan Postage Stamps (IV)	Sp.	4	0.5 , 9 , 13 , 17	Jan. 15

Cute Anaimal Series Postage Stamps – Giant Panda	Sp.	2 One Miniature Sheet	5 · 9 25	Jan. 20
Implement from Early Taiwan Postage Stamps – Ceremonial Objects	Sp.	4	5 × 2 · 12 × 2	Feb. 10
Seashells of Taiwan Postage Stamps (III)	Sp.	4	$5 \times 2 \cdot 12 \times 2$	Feb. 26
Flowers Postage Stamps (I)	Def.	4	3.5 , 5 , 12 , 25	Mar. 12
Kaohsiung MRT Postage Stamps	Sp.	2	5 , 25	Apr. 7
100th Birthday of Late President Chiang Ching – kuo Commemorative Issue	Com.	4 One Miniature Sheet	5 × 2 · 10 · 12 25	Apr. 13
3rd Print of Dragons Circling Two Carps Postage Stamps	Def.	1	50	May 20
Taiwan Butterfiles Postage Stamps (Issue of 2009)	Sp.	One Souvenir Sheet	34	Jun. 25
The World Games 2009 Kaohsiung Commemorative Issue	Com.	2 One Souvenir Sheet	5 · 12 17	Jul. 16
Ancient Chinese Art Treasures Postage Stamps (Issue of 2009)	Sp.	4 One Souvenir Sheet	5 × 2 · 12 × 2 34	Jul. 20
Scenery Postage Stamps – Kinmen	Sp.	4	5 · 9 · 10 × 2	Jul. 29
Morden Taiwanese Paintings Postage Stamps (Issue of 2009)	Sp.	2	5 · 25	Aug. 7
Children's Folk Rhymes Postage Stamps (Continued)	Sp.	4	5 × 4	Aug. 26
21st Summer Deaflympics Taipei 2009 Commemorative Issue	Com.	2	5 · 25	Sep. 5
Typhoon Morakot Relief Surtax Stamps Souvenir Sheet	Cha.	One Souvenir Sheet	50+50	Oct. 9
Flowers Postage Stamps (II)	Def.	4	1,2.5,10,32	Oct. 14
Personal Greeting Stamps – Happy Times	Def.	10	3.5 × 10	Nov. 12
Ferns Postage Stamps (I)	Sp.	4 One Souvenir Sheet	5 · 9 · 12 · 25 51	Nov. 26
New Year's Greeting Postage Stamps (Issue of 2009)	Sp.	2 One Miniature Sheet	3.5, 13 12	Dec. 1
Anti-Corruption Postage Stamp	Sp.	2	5,25	Dec. 9

III. Postal Stationeries Issued in 2009

Postal Stationeries	Date of Release
Envelope in Commemoration of the Republic of China's (Taiwan's) Participation in the IBRA '90 International	May 8
Philatelic Exhibition	5.5.m) 0
The World Games 2009 Kaohsiung ROCUPEX Commemorative Prompt Delivery Envelope	Jul. 16
The World Games 2009 Kaohsiung ROCUPEX Commemorative Registered Envelope	Jul. 16

Envelope in Commemoration of the Republic of China's (Taiwan's) Participation in the PHILAKOREA 2009-24th Asian International Stamp Exhibition	Jul. 30
Registered Envelope – Vertical Type (Issue of 2009)	Aug. 26
Registered Envelope – Horizontal Type (Issue of 2009)	Nov. 12
Maximum Crad of Taiwan Butterfiles Postage Stamps (Issue of 2009)	Jun. 25
The World Games 2009 Kaohsiung ROCUPEX Commemorative Postal Cards	Jul. 16
Maximum Crad of the World Games 2009 Kaohsiung Commemorative Issue	Jul. 16
Maximum Crad of Ancient Chinese Art Treasures Postage Stamps (Issue of 2009)	Jul. 20
Maximum Crad of Scenery Postage Stamps – Kinmen	Jul. 29
New Year's Greeting Postal Cards with Lotto (Issue of 2009)	Dec. 1
Tung Blossom Postage Label	Apr. 15
The World Games 2009 Kaohsiung ROCUPEX Commemorative Postage Label	Jul. 16
Tung Blossom Postage Label (Continued)	Oct. 14
First Anniversary of the Cross-strait Direct Mail Services Commemorative Postage Label	Dec. 15

IV. Postage Stamp Catalogue 2009

Birds of Taiwan Postage Stamps (IV)









Cute Anaimal Series Postage Stamps – Giant Panda







Implement from Early Taiwan Postage Stamps – Ceremonial Objects









Seashells of Taiwan Postage Stamps (III)









Flowers Postage Stamps (I)









Kaohsiung MRT Postage Stamps





100th Birthday of Late President Chiang Ching – kuo Commemorative Issue











3rd Print of Dragons Circling Two Carps Postage Stamps



Taiwan Butterfiles Postage Stamps (Issue of 2009)



The World Games 2009 Kaohsiung Commemorative Issue







Ancient Chinese Art Treasures Postage Stamps (Issue of 2009)











Scenery Postage Stamps – Kinmen









Morden Taiwanese Paintings Postage Stamps (Issue of 2009)



Children's Folk Rhymes Postage Stamps (Continued)









21st Summer Deaflympics Taipei 2009 Commemorative Issue





Typhoon Morakot Relief Surtax Stamps Souvenir Sheet



Flowers Postage Stamps (II)









Personal Greeting Stamps – Happy Times



Ferns Postage Stamps (I)











New Year's Greeting Postage Stamps (Issue of 2009))







Anti-Corruption Postage Stamp





Annual Report of Chunghwa Post 2009

Publisher: Chunghwa Post Co., Ltd.

Address: No.55, Sec.2, Jinshan South Road, Taipei 10603, Taiwan, R.O.C.

Tel.:(02)23921310-2408

Fax: (02)23419340

E-mail: pst.mag@mail.post.gov.tw

Website: http://www.post.gov.tw

Chairperson & Publisher: Yu Fang-lai

President: Hu Sheue-yun

Editor-in-chief: Tu Yuh-sheng

Editors: Yen Chien-chung, Wann Li-chu

Design: Teleharmony Communications & Technology CO.,LTD

Date of Publication: August, 2010

Frequency of Publication: Yearly

Contents of this book could be browsed at the website:

http://www.post.gov.tw/post/internet/h_about/?ID=705

Price: NT\$100

Consignees:

1. National Bookstore Songjiang Salesroom

Address: 1F, No.209, Songjiang Rd., Taipei 10485, Taiwan, R.O.C.

Tel.:(02)2518-0207

Website: http://www.govbooks.com.tw

2. Wunan Culture Square

Address: No.6, Jhongshan Rd., Taichung 40042, Taiwan, R.O.C.

Tel.: (04)22260330

Website: http://www.wunan.com.tw

GPN: 2007700049 ISSN:1019-5491

All rights reserved. Any forms of using or quotation, part or all should be authorized by copyright holder Chunghwa Post Co., Ltd.. (Please contact with Yen Chien-chung, TEL: 886-2-23921310*2408)